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<Section 1>
al Respondent: Age

Al. What is your age?

: years old

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
12 years old 12 3 0.5 0.5
13 years old 13 4 0.6 0.6
14 years old 14 25 3.8 3.8
15 years old 15 84 12.8 12.8
16 years old 16 253 38.6 38.6
17 years old 17 204 31.1 31.1
18 years old 18 76 11.6 11.6
19 years old 19 5 0.8 0.8
NA 99 1 0.2 0.2

655 100.0 100.0

a2 Status of financial situation

A2. What is the status of your financial situation? Where do you think your household belongs if 1 represents
the poorest and 5 represents the most affluent class?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Lowest 1 22 3.4 3.4
Lower middle 2 127 194 194
Middle 3 445 67.9 67.9
Higher middle 4 53 8.1 8.1
Highest 5 1 0.2 0.2
NA 9 7 1.1 1.1

655 100.0 100.0
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Average monthly income of household

A3. What is the total average monthly income of your household?

: Monthly average Man Won (* Please include the income of all household members)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
2 Man Won 2 1 0.2 0.2
4 Man Won 4 1 0.2 0.2
5 Man Won 5 1 0.2 0.2
10 Man Won 10 1 0.2 0.2
30 Man Won 30 2 0.3 0.3
40 Man Won 40 1 0.2 0.2
45 Man Won 45 1 0.2 0.2
50 Man Won 50 4 0.6 0.6
60 Man Won 60 1 0.2 0.2
65 Man Won 65 1 0.2 0.2
70 Man Won 70 2 0.3 0.3
80 Man Won 80 6 0.9 0.9
90 Man Won 90 2 0.3 0.3
100 Man Won 100 35 5.3 5.3
105 Man Won 105 1 0.2 0.2
120 Man Won 120 19 2.9 29
130 Man Won 130 11 1.7 1.7
140 Man Won 140 2 0.3 0.3
150 Man Won 150 66 10.1 10.1
160 Man Won 160 5 0.8 0.8
170 Man Won 170 5 0.8 0.8
180 Man Won 180 12 1.8 1.8
190 Man Won 190 1 0.2 0.2
200 Man Won 200 112 17.1 17.1
210 Man Won 210 2 0.3 0.3
220 Man Won 220 1 0.2 0.2
230 Man Won 230 3 0.5 0.5
240 Man Won 240 3 0.5 0.5
250 Man Won 250 46 7.0 7.0

260 Man Won 260 4 0.6 0.6
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270 Man Won 270 5 0.8 0.8
280 Man Won 280 3 0.5 0.5
290 Man Won 290 1 0.2 0.2
300 Man Won 300 73 111 11.1
350 Man Won 350 17 2.6 2.6
370 Man Won 370 1 0.2 0.2
400 Man Won 400 22 3.4 3.4
450 Man Won 450 3 0.5 0.5
500 Man Won 500 19 2.9 29
600 Man Won 600 3 0.5 0.5
700 Man Won 700 6 0.9 0.9
800 Man Won 800 5 0.8 0.8
888 Man Won 888 2 0.3 0.3
NA 999 143 21.8 21.8

655 100.0 100.0

a4  Average monthly allowance

A4. On average, how much allowance do you spend each month?

: Monthly average Man Won

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
0 Man Won 0 5 0.8 0.8
1 Man Won 1 52 7.9 7.9
2 Man Won 2 69 10.5 10.5
3 Man Won 3 120 18.3 18.3
4 Man Won 4 72 11.0 11.0
5 Man Won 5 122 18.6 18.6
6 Man Won 6 39 6.0 6.0
7 Man Won 7 16 2.4 2.4
8 Man Won 8 25 3.8 3.8
9 Man Won 9 2 0.3 0.3
10 Man Won 10 68 10.4 10.4
12 Man Won 12 2 0.3 0.3
13 Man Won 13 3 0.5 0.5
15 Man Won 15 15 2.3 2.3

18 Man Won 18 1 0.2 0.2
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20 Man Won 20 10 1.5 15
25 Man Won 25 3 0.5 0.5
30 Man Won 30 5 0.8 0.8
50 Man Won 50 2 0.3 0.3
60 Man Won 60 1 0.2 0.2
NA 99 23 3.5 3.5

655 100.0 100.0

a5 Biological father is living or not

% Are your biological parents living?
Ab. Biological father

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Yes, and currently living together 1 580 88.5 88.5
Yes, but currently not living together 2 38 5.8 5.8
No 3 33 5.0 5.0
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

a6 Biological mother is living or not

% Are your biological parents living?
A6. Biological mother

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Yes, and currently living together 1 606 925 92.5
Yes, but currently not living together 2 30 4.6 4.6
No 3 12 1.8 1.8
NA 9 7 1.1 1.1

655 100.0 100.0

a7  Father's highest level of education

% What is the highest level of education your parents have attained? (If no longer living, please write what

you know)
AT7. Father
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Did not attend elementary school 1 2 0.3 0.3
Graduated elementary school or dropped out of middle school 2 84 12.8 12.8
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Graduated middle school or dropped out of high school 3 114 17.4 174
Graduated high school or dropped out of college 4 319 48.7 48.7
Graduated from college or more (graduate school) 5 131 20.0 20.0
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8

655 100.0 100.0

a8 Mother's highest level of education

% What is the highest level of education your parents have attained? (If no longer living, please write what

you know)
A8. Mother
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Did not attend elementary school 1 8 1.2 1.2
Graduated elementary school or dropped out of middle school 2 126 19.2 19.2
Graduated middle school or dropped out of high school 3 158 24.1 24.1
Graduated high school or dropped out of college 4 295 45.0 45.0
Graduated from college or more (graduate school) 5 59 9.0 9.0
NA 9 9 1.4 1.4
655 100.0 100.0
a9 Respondent: Religion
A9. What is your religion?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Buddhist 1 134 20.5 20.5
Protestant 2 228 34.8 34.8
Catholic 3 82 125 12,5
Other 5 3 0.5 0.5
No religion 6 201 30.7 30.7
NA 9 7 1.1 11

655 100.0 100.0
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a9 1 How many times R participates in religious activities

A9-1. On average, how many times a month do you participate in religious activities?

times

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
0 times 0 140 214 30.8
1 times 1 70 10.7 15.4
2 times 2 38 5.8 8.4
3times 3 29 4.4 6.4
4 times 4 90 13.7 19.8
5 times 5 28 4.3 6.2
6 times 6 5 0.8 1.1
7 times 7 2 0.3 0.4
8 times 8 21 3.2 4.6
NA 9 31 4.7 6.8
NAP 88 201 30.7

655 100.0 100.0

a9 2 How strong is religious faith

A9-2. How strong do you think your faith is?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strong 1 28 4.3 6.2
Average 2 225 344 49.6
Weak 3 170 26.0 37.4
NA 9 31 4.7 6.8
NAP 0 201 30.7

655 100.0 100.0

al0 Father's occupation

A10. Does your father currently have a job?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Employer (employing more than one person other than family 1 112 171 171
members)
Business owner (business run by family members only) 2 148 22.6 22.6
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Securely employed 3 284 43.4 43.4
Hourly or temporary employment 4 45 6.9 6.9
No, he does not have a job 5 21 3.2 3.2
He passed away 6 40 6.1 6.1
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8

655 100.0 100.0

all Mother's occupation

Al1. Other than doing housework, does your mother work to earn an income?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
rlirgrr:]ltcgreslr)(employing more than one person other than family 1 44 6.7 6.7
Business owner (business run by family members only) 2 120 18.3 18.3
Securely employed 3 143 21.8 21.8
Hourly or temporary employment 4 81 12.4 12.4
No, she does not have a job 5 239 36.5 36.5
She passed away 6 17 2.6 2.6
NA 9 11 1.7 1.7

655 100.0 100.0

al2 Number of rooms in home

Al12. How many rooms are there in the home your family is living in?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
1 1 15 2.3 2.3
2 2 187 28.5 28.5
3 3 346 52.8 52.8
4 4 83 12.7 12.7
5 5 12 1.8 1.8
6 6 3 0.5 0.5
7 7 2 0.3 0.3
8 8 2 0.3 0.3
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8

655 100.0 100.0
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al3 Number of family members including R

A13. How many people are living in your home including yourself?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
1 1 2 0.3 0.3
2 2 15 2.3 23
3 3 85 13.0 13.0
4 4 355 54.2 54.2
5 5 144 22.0 22.0
6 6 41 6.3 6.3
7 7 7 11 11
9 9 2 0.3 0.3
NA 99 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

al4 Number of older brothers

Al14. How many older brothers do you have? (“0” if none)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
0 0 466 71.1 71.1
1 1 164 25.0 25.0
2 2 17 2.6 2.6
3 3 3 0.5 0.5
4 4 1 0.2 0.2
5 5 1 0.2 0.2
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5
655 100.0 100.0
al5 Number of older sisters
A15. How many older sisters do you have? (“0” if none)
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
0 0 409 62.4 62.4
1 1 173 26.4 26.4
2 2 42 6.4 6.4
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3 3 17 2.6 2.6
4 4 9 1.4 1.4
5 5 1 0.2 0.2
6 6 1 0.2 0.2
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0

alé Number of younger brothers

A16. How many younger brothers do you have? (“0” if none)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
0 0 501 76.5 76.5
1 1 147 22.4 22.4
2 2 2 0.3 0.3
3 3 1 0.2 0.2
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

al7 Number of younger sisters

Al17. How many younger sisters do you have? (“0” if none)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
0 0 522 79.7 79.7
1 1 126 19.2 19.2
2 2 1 0.2 0.2
8 8 1 0.2 0.2
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8

655 100.0 100.0

al8 How many times R moved in the last 5 years

A18. How many times has your family moved in the last 5 years?

times
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
0 times 0 257 39.2 39.2
1 times 1 206 315 31.5
2 times 2 101 15.4 15.4
3 times 3 64 9.8 9.8
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4 times 4 13 2.0 2.0
5 times 5 5 0.8 0.8
7 times 7 1 0.2 0.2
8 times 8 2 0.3 0.3
NA 9 6 0.9 0.9
655 100.0 100.0
al9 Financial class of neighbors
A19. In what financial class do most of the people living in your neighborhood belong?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Higher class 1 31 4.7 4.7
Middle class 2 554 84.6 84.6
Lower class 3 67 10.2 10.2
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5
655 100.0 100.0
a20 Neighborhood youths always cause problems
% How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
A20. Our neighborhood youths always cause problems
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 22 3.4 3.4
Somewhat agree 2 148 22.6 22.6
Somewhat disagree 3 432 66.0 66.0
Strongly disagree 4 48 7.3 7.3
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8
655 100.0 100.0
a2l Neighbors know each other well
* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
A21. We know our neighbors well
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 82 125 125
Somewhat agree 2 306 46.7 46.7
Somewhat disagree 3 240 36.6 36.6

10
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Strongly disagree 4 24 3.7 3.7
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5
655 100.0 100.0

<Section 2>

bl Parents give an answer if R asks them

B1. Do your parents give you an answer if you ask them about something you are curious about or something
you don’t know?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
They mostly give a thorough answer 1 484 73.9 73.9
They tend to answer but vaguely 2 151 23.1 231
They tend to not answer and ignore my question 3 16 2.4 2.4
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

b2 Parents understand R and behavior

B2. Are your parents understanding of your behavior?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
They are very understanding 1 235 35.9 35.9
They are somewhat understanding 2 340 51.9 51.9
They are not very understanding 3 79 12.1 12.1
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2

655 100.0 100.0

b3 Parents have conversation with R

B3. Do your parents often have conversations with you?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
They often have conversations with me 1 225 34.4 34.4
They sometimes have conversations with me 2 354 54.0 54.0
They almost never have conversations with me 3 75 115 115
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2

655 100.0 100.0

11
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b4  Parents take action in a consistent manner

B4. When you do something wrong, do your parents take action in a consistent manner?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
They are always consistent 1 251 38.3 38.3
They are consistent with certain important issues 2 326 49.8 49.8
They are inconsistent and act on a case by case basis 3 74 11.3 11.3
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

b5 Parents tell R to behave properly

B5. Do your parents tell you to behave properly and use proper language?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Always 1 417 63.7 63.7
Sometimes 2 211 32.2 32.2
Never 3 26 4.0 4.0
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2

655 100.0 100.0

b6 Parents intervene if R does something he/she shouldn't do

B6. Do your parents intervene if you do something you shouldn’t or don’t do something you should?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Always 1 349 53.3 53.3
Sometimes 2 283 43.2 43.2
Never 3 22 3.4 3.4
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2

655 100.0 100.0

b7  Parents checks if R has done what they told him/her to do

B7. Do your parents check to make sure you have done what they have told you to do?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Always 1 188 28.7 28.7
Sometimes 2 375 57.3 57.3
Never 3 92 14.0 14.0

655 100.0 100.0

12
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b8 Mother knows where R is when he/she is outside of home

B8. Does your mother know where you are when you are outside of your home?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Almost always 1 293 44.7 447
Sometimes 2 265 40.5 40.5
Never 3 94 14.4 14.4
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0

b9 Mother knows whom R is with when he/she is outside of home

B9. Does your mother know who you are with when you are outside of your home?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Almost always 1 301 46.0 46.0
Sometimes 2 239 36.5 36.5
Never 3 114 17.4 17.4
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2

655 100.0 100.0

b10 Father slaps R when he reprimands R

* When your father is reprimanding you, does he do the following?
B10. Slaps you?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 14 2.1 2.1
Sometimes 2 85 13.0 13.0
Never 3 541 82.6 82.6
NA 9 15 2.3 2.3

655 100.0 100.0

b1l Father hits calves when he reprimands R

* When your father is reprimanding you, does he do the following?
B11. Hits your calves?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Often 1 13 2.0 2.0

13
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Sometimes 2 119 18.2 18.2
Never 3 507 77.4 77.4
NA 9 16 24 2.4
655 100.0 100.0
b12 Father hits other body parts when he reprimands R
¢ When your father is reprimanding you, does he do the following?
B12. Hits other parts of your body?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 15 2.3 2.3
Sometimes 2 167 255 255
Never 3 458 69.9 69.9
NA 9 15 2.3 2.3
655 100.0 100.0
b13 Father uses abusive language R when he reprimands R
% When your father is reprimanding you, does he do the following?
B13. Uses abusive language?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 39 6.0 6.0
Sometimes 2 208 31.8 31.8
Never 3 392 59.8 59.8
NA 9 16 2.4 2.4
655 100.0 100.0
b14 Mother slaps R when she reprimans R
% When your mother is reprimanding you, does she do the following?
B14. Slaps you?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 6 0.9 0.9
Sometimes 2 55 8.4 8.4
Never 3 584 89.2 89.2
NA 9 10 1.5 1.5
655 100.0 100.0

14
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b15 Mother hits calves when she reprimands R

b16

* When your mother is reprimanding you, does she do the following?
B15. Hits your calves?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 9 1.4 1.4
Sometimes 2 78 11.9 11.9
Never 3 559 85.3 85.3
NA 9 9 1.4 1.4

655 100.0 100.0

Mother hits other body parts when she reprimands R

* When your mother is reprimanding you, does she do the following?
B16. Hits other parts of your body?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 17 2.6 2.6
Sometimes 2 157 24.0 24.0
Never 3 472 72.1 72.1
NA 9 9 1.4 1.4

655 100.0 100.0

b17 Mother uses abusive language R when she reprimands R

% When your mother is reprimanding you, does she do the following?
B17. Uses abusive language?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 32 4.9 4.9
Sometimes 2 200 30.5 30.5
Never 3 416 63.5 63.5
NA 9 7 1.1 11

655 100.0 100.0

15
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b18 Parents use abusive language when they have argument

* When your parents are having an argument, do they do the following?
B18. Use abusive language?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 46 7.0 7.0
Sometimes 2 232 35.4 354
Never 3 361 55.1 55.1
NA 9 16 24 24

655 100.0 100.0

b19 Father hits mother when they have argument

* When your parents are having an argument, do they do the following?
B19. Does your father hit your mother?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 21 3.2 3.2
Sometimes 2 114 17.4 17.4
Never 3 504 76.9 76.9
NA 9 16 24 24

655 100.0 100.0

b20 Mother hits father when they have argument

% When your parents are having an argument, do they do the following?
B20. Does your mother hit your father?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 11 1.7 1.7
Sometimes 2 39 6.0 6.0
Never 3 586 89.5 89.5
NA 9 19 2.9 29

655 100.0 100.0

16
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b21 Parents throw things when they have argument

* When your parents are having an argument, do they do the following?
B21. Throw or break things?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Often 1 26 4.0 4.0

Sometimes 2 148 22.6 22.6

Never 3 463 70.7 70.7

NA 9 18 2.7 2.7
655 100.0 100.0

b22 How often do parents have argument with each other

* When your parents are having an argument, do they do the following?

B22. How often do you have arguments with each other?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Often 1 19 29 2.9

Sometimes 2 404 61.7 61.7

Never 3 215 32.8 32.8

NA 9 17 2.6 2.6
655 100.0 100.0

b23 Mother has received medical treatment due to father's violence

B23. Has your mother ever received medical treatment because she was hit by your father?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

3 or more times 1 7 11 11

1-2 times 2 43 6.6 6.6

Never 3 594 90.7 90.7

NA 9 11 1.7 1.7
655 100.0 100.0

17
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b24 Father has hit someone other than family

B24. Has your father ever caused a problem by hitting someone other than a family member?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
3 or more times 1 8 1.2 1.2
1-2 times 2 49 7.5 7.5
Never 3 588 89.8 89.8
NA 9 10 1.5 15

655 100.0 100.0

b25 Father has been arrested by the police

B25. Has your father ever been arrested? (Other than due to simple traffic violations)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
3 or more times 1 5 0.8 0.8
1-2 times 2 49 7.5 7.5
Never 3 591 90.2 90.2
NA 9 10 1.5 15

655 100.0 100.0

b26 Father hits siblings

B26. Does your father hit your siblings?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 5 0.8 0.8
Sometimes 2 124 18.9 18.9
Never 3 480 73.3 73.3
I don’t have siblings 4 38 5.8 5.8
NA 9 8 1.2 1.2

655 100.0 100.0

b27 Father drinks alcohol

B27. Does your father drink alcohol?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Almost every day 1 77 11.8 11.8
Sometimes 2 434 66.3 66.3

18
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Never 3 136 20.8 20.8
NA 9 8 1.2 1.2
655 100.0 100.0

b28 Father smokes cigarettes

B28. Does your father smoke cigarettes?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Very often 1 238 36.3 36.3
Sometimes 2 187 28.5 28.5
Never 3 220 33.6 33.6
NA 9 10 1.5 15

655 100.0 100.0

b29 Mother hits siblings

B29. Does your mother hit your siblings?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Often 1 3 0.5 0.5
Sometimes 2 150 22.9 22.9
Never 3 456 69.6 69.6
I don’t have siblings 4 39 6.0 6.0
NA 9 7 1.1 1.1

655 100.0 100.0

b30 Mother drinks alcohol

B30. Does your mother drink alcohol?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Almost every day 1 5 0.8 0.8
Sometimes 2 231 35.3 35.3
Never 3 415 63.4 63.4
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

19
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b31 Mother smokes cigarettes

B31. Does your mother smoke cigarettes?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Very often 1 8 1.2 1.2
Sometimes 2 29 4.4 4.4
Never 3 614 93.7 93.7
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

b32 R would hit spouse if he/she makes R angry

% (Questions B32-B33) Presuming you have married and have a family...
B32. If your spouse makes you angry, would you hit your spouse?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Yes, | think | would hit my spouse 1 14 2.1 2.1
| don’t know 2 158 241 241
No, | don't think | would hit my spouse 3 483 73.7 73.7

655 100.0 100.0

b33 R would hit child if he/she makes R angry

% (Questions B32-B33) Presuming you have married and have a family...
B33. If your child makes you angry, would you hit your child?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Yes, | think I would hit my child 1 134 20.5 20.5
| don’t know 2 250 38.2 38.2
No, | don't think | would hit my child 3 271 41.4 41.4

655 100.0 100.0

b34 Father has to buy things that he wants right away

¢ How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.
B34. If he has something he wants to buy, my father has to buy it right away

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 26 4.0 4.0
Somewhat agree 2 112 171 171
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Somewhat disagree 3 353 53.9 53.9
Strongly disagree 4 153 23.4 23.4
NA 9 11 1.7 1.7

655 100.0 100.0

b35 Father easily gets angry

¢ How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.
B35. My father easily gets angry even over small matters

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 33 5.0 5.0
Somewhat agree 2 116 17.7 17.7
Somewhat disagree 3 265 40.5 40.5
Strongly disagree 4 229 35.0 35.0
NA 9 12 1.8 1.8

655 100.0 100.0

b36 Father is indifferent to inconveniences of other people

% How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.
B36. My father is indifferent to the inconveniences of the people around him

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 20 3.1 3.1
Somewhat agree 2 85 13.0 13.0
Somewhat disagree 3 292 44.6 44.6
Strongly disagree 4 243 37.1 37.1
NA 9 15 2.3 2.3

655 100.0 100.0

b37 Father likes adventures

¢ How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.
B37. My father likes adventures

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 26 4.0 4.0
Somewhat agree 2 89 13.6 13.6
Somewhat disagree 3 320 48.9 48.9
Strongly disagree 4 208 31.8 31.8
NA 9 12 1.8 1.8

655 100.0 100.0
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¢ How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.

B38. My father’s fists are quicker than his words

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 12 1.8 1.8
Somewhat agree 2 28 4.3 4.3
Somewhat disagree 3 125 19.1 19.1
Strongly disagree 4 479 73.1 73.1
NA 9 11 1.7 1.7

655 100.0 100.0

b39 Father plans ahead and prepares for what he has to do

% How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.

B39. My father plans ahead and prepares for the things he has to do

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 116 17.7 17.7
Somewhat agree 2 313 47.8 47.8
Somewhat disagree 3 160 24.4 24.4
Strongly disagree 4 53 8.1 8.1
NA 9 13 2.0 2.0

655 100.0 100.0

b40 Mother has to buy things that she wants right away

¢ How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.

B40. If she has something she wants to buy, my mother has to buy it right away

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 16 2.4 2.4
Somewhat agree 2 74 11.3 11.3
Somewhat disagree 3 321 49.0 49.0
Strongly disagree 4 240 36.6 36.6
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0
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b4l Mother easily gets angry

¢ How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.
B41. My mother easily gets angry even over small matters

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 11 1.7 1.7
Somewhat agree 2 103 15.7 15.7
Somewhat disagree 3 261 39.8 39.8
Strongly disagree 4 277 42.3 42.3
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0

b42 Mother is indifferent to inconveniences of other people

% How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.
B42. My mother is indifferent to the inconveniences of the people around her

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 2 0.3 0.3
Somewhat agree 2 37 5.6 5.6
Somewhat disagree 3 256 39.1 39.1
Strongly disagree 4 355 54.2 54.2
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8

655 100.0 100.0

b43 Mother likes adventures

¢ How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.
B43. My mother likes adventures

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 5 0.8 0.8
Somewhat agree 2 35 5.3 53
Somewhat disagree 3 217 33.1 33.1
Strongly disagree 4 395 60.3 60.3
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0
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b44  Mother’s fists are quicker than her words

¢ How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.
B44. My mother’s fists are quicker than her words

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 1 0.2 0.2
Somewhat agree 2 10 15 15
Somewhat disagree 3 68 104 104
Strongly disagree 4 573 87.5 87.5
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0

b45 Mother plans ahead and prepares for what she has to do

% How much of the following characteristics do your parents have? Please mark the closest answer.
B45. My mother plans ahead and prepares for the things she has to do

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 120 18.3 18.3
Somewhat agree 2 340 51.9 51.9
Somewhat disagree 3 142 21.7 21.7
Strongly disagree 4 49 7.5 7.5
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

b46 R wants to be like parents in the future

* How much do you agree with the following statements?
B46. | want to be like my parents in the future

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 66 10.1 10.1
Somewhat agree 2 243 37.1 37.1
Somewhat disagree 3 243 37.1 37.1
Strongly disagree 4 103 15.7 15.7

655 100.0 100.0
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b47 R is proud of parents

% How much do you agree with the following statements?
B47. 1 am proud of my parents

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 207 31.6 31.6
Somewhat agree 2 315 48.1 48.1
Somewhat disagree 3 113 17.3 17.3
Strongly disagree 4 20 3.1 3.1

655 100.0 100.0

b48 Parents are more important than friends

* How much do you agree with the following statements?
B48. My parents are more important to me than my friends

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 323 49.3 49.3
Somewhat agree 2 253 38.6 38.6
Somewhat disagree 3 63 9.6 9.6
Strongly disagree 4 15 2.3 2.3
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2

655 100.0 100.0

b49 R doesn’t want to worry parents

*% How much do you agree with the following statements?
B49. | don’t want to worry my parents

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 429 65.5 65.5
Somewhat agree 2 206 315 315
Somewhat disagree 3 13 2.0 2.0
Strongly disagree 4 7 1.1 1.1

655 100.0 100.0
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b50 R often talks to parents about future

b51

b52

* How much do you agree with the following statements?
B50. | often talk to my parents about my future

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 93 14.2 14.2
Somewhat agree 2 237 36.2 36.2
Somewhat disagree 3 267 40.8 40.8
Strongly disagree 4 58 8.9 8.9

655 100.0 100.0

Man should rule over others to be considered manly

* How much do you agree with the following statements?
B51. To be considered manly, man should be able to rule over others

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 89 13.6 13.6
Somewhat agree 2 222 33.9 33.9
Somewhat disagree 3 293 44.7 44.7
Strongly disagree 4 51 7.8 7.8

655 100.0 100.0

It's better for women to follow men's opinion

% How much do you agree with the following statements?
B52. It is best for women to follow the opinion of men rather than trying to lead

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 48 7.3 7.3
Somewhat agree 2 181 27.6 27.6
Somewhat disagree 3 340 51.9 51.9
Strongly disagree 4 86 131 131

655 100.0 100.0
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b53 Husband has initial responsibility of supporting family

* How much do you agree with the following statements?
B53. The husband has the initial responsibility of supporting the family

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 194 29.6 29.6
Somewhat agree 2 315 48.1 48.1
Somewhat disagree 3 126 19.2 19.2
Strongly disagree 4 20 3.1 3.1

655 100.0 100.0

b54 Married women should take care of household affiars

* How much do you agree with the following statements?
B54. A married woman should concentrate on household matter rather than having a job

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 72 11.0 11.0
Somewhat agree 2 174 26.6 26.6
Somewhat disagree 3 330 50.4 50.4
Strongly disagree 4 79 121 121

655 100.0 100.0

b55 Men should be paid more than women even if they do same work

% How much do you agree with the following statements?
B55. A man should be paid more than a woman even if they do the same work

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 53 8.1 8.1
Somewhat agree 2 94 14.4 14.4
Somewhat disagree 3 347 53.0 53.0
Strongly disagree 4 161 24.6 24.6

655 100.0 100.0
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b56 Male employee should be promoted first

* How much do you agree with the following statements?

B56. If a male employee and a female employee are equally capable, the male employee should be promoted

first

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Strongly agree 1 44 6.7 6.7

Somewhat agree 2 100 15.3 15.3

Somewhat disagree 3 320 48.9 48.9

Strongly disagree 4 191 29.2 29.2
655 100.0 100.0

b57 Wife should always accept husband's opinion

* How much do you agree with the following statements?

B57. A wife should accept the opinion of the husbhand even if she doesn’t like his opinion.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Strongly agree 1 17 2.6 2.6

Somewhat agree 2 79 12.1 12.1

Somewhat disagree 3 365 55.7 55.7

Strongly disagree 4 194 29.6 29.6
655 100.0 100.0

b58 Husband should be the head of household

% How much do you agree with the following statements?

B58. The husband should be the head of the household

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Strongly agree 1 217 33.1 33.1

Somewhat agree 2 253 38.6 38.6

Somewhat disagree 3 131 20.0 20.0

Strongly disagree 4 53 8.1 8.1

NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
655 100.0 100.0
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It’s ok to hit stranger who has opposing view

* How much do you agree with the following statements?
B59. It’s ok to hit a stranger who has an opposing view
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 8 1.2 1.2
Somewhat agree 2 22 34 34
Somewhat disagree 3 221 33.7 33.7
Strongly disagree 4 403 61.5 61.5
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2

655 100.0 100.0

If drunken man bumps into wife's shoulder it’s ok to hit him

% How much do you agree with the following statements?

B60. If you are walking with your wife and a drunken man bumps into her shoulder, it’s ok to hit him

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 19 2.9 2.9
Somewhat agree 2 28 4.3 4.3
Somewhat disagree 3 296 45.2 45.2
Strongly disagree 4 311 47.5 47.5
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
655 100.0 100.0

If a man used profanity to police officer it’s ok to hit him

* How much do you agree with the following statements?

B61. If a man used profanity to a police officer, it’s ok for the officer to hit him

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 9 1.4 14
Somewhat agree 2 30 4.6 4.6
Somewhat disagree 3 180 27.5 275
Strongly disagree 4 436 66.6 66.6
655 100.0 100.0
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If a man is being investigated as suspect of murder it’s ok to hit him

* How much do you agree with the following statements?
B62. If a man is being investigated as a suspect of murder, it’s ok for the police to hit him

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 13 2.0 2.0
Somewhat agree 2 40 6.1 6.1
Somewhat disagree 3 162 24.7 24.7
Strongly disagree 4 440 67.2 67.2

655 100.0 100.0

If car owner hit child who broke window it's ok for child's father to hit him

* How much do you agree with the following statements?

B63. If a child accidently broke the window of a stranger’s car and the owner of the car hit the child, it’s ok

for the father of the child to hit him back

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Strongly agree 1 59 9.0 9.0

Somewhat agree 2 123 18.8 18.8

Somewhat disagree 3 283 43.2 43.2

Strongly disagree 4 190 29.0 29.0
655 100.0 100.0

If someone withessed man beating woman, it’s ok to hit him

* How much do you agree with the following statements?

B64. If someone witnessed a man beating a woman, it’s ok for that person to hit the man.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Strongly agree 1 76 11.6 11.6

Somewhat agree 2 241 36.8 36.8

Somewhat disagree 3 264 40.3 40.3

Strongly disagree 4 74 11.3 11.3
655 100.0 100.0
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If a stranger broke into a home it’s ok to hit that person

* How much do you agree with the following statements?
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B65. If a stranger broke into a home, it’s ok for the owner of the home to hit that person.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Strongly agree 1 236 36.0 36.0

Somewhat agree 2 294 44.9 44.9

Somewhat disagree 3 98 15.0 15.0

Strongly disagree 4 26 4.0 4.0

NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
655 100.0 100.0

It’s ok to hit a person who first started fight

% How much do you agree with the following statements?

B66. It’s ok to hit a person who first started the fight.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Strongly agree 1 140 21.4 21.4

Somewhat agree 2 291 44.4 44.4

Somewhat disagree 3 188 28.7 28.7

Strongly disagree 4 35 5.3 53

NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
655 100.0 100.0

It’s ok to hit someone who verbally attacks R

* How much do you agree with the following statements?

B67. It’s ok to hit someone who verbally attacks you.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Strongly agree 1 53 8.1 8.1

Somewhat agree 2 180 275 275

Somewhat disagree 3 351 53.6 53.6

Strongly disagree 4 71 10.8 10.8
655 100.0 100.0
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It someone made R angry it’s ok to hit that person

* How much do you agree with the following statements?

B68. It someone made you truly angry, it’s ok to hit that person.
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Strongly agree 1 124 18.9 18.9

Somewhat agree 2 259 39.5 395

Somewhat disagree 3 214 32.7 32.7

Strongly disagree 4 57 8.7 8.7

NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
655 100.0 100.0

If R doesn't fight back people will think of R as a wimp

% How much do you agree with the following statements?

B69. If you don’t physically fight back, people will think of you as a wimp.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Strongly agree 1 50 7.6 7.6

Somewhat agree 2 177 27.0 27.0

Somewhat disagree 3 325 49.6 49.6

Strongly disagree 4 101 154 154

NA 9 2 0.3 0.3
655 100.0 100.0

b70 A man may slap his wife

* How much do you agree with the following statements?

B70. A man may slap his wife.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Strongly agree 1 8 1.2 1.2

Somewhat agree 2 46 7.0 7.0

Somewhat disagree 3 247 37.7 37.7

Strongly disagree 4 354 54.0 54.0
655 100.0 100.0
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b71 A man may punch/kick his wife

* How much do you agree with the following statements?
B71. A man may punch or kick his wife.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 1 0.2 0.2
Somewhat agree 2 9 1.4 14
Somewhat disagree 3 96 14.7 14.7
Strongly disagree 4 549 83.8 83.8

655 100.0 100.0

b72 A man may hit his wife with an object

* How much do you agree with the following statements?
B72. A man may hit his wife with an object such as a club.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 1 0.2 0.2
Somewhat agree 2 5 0.8 0.8
Somewhat disagree 3 a7 7.2 7.2
Strongly disagree 4 602 91.9 91.9

655 100.0 100.0

b73 How bad is someone who threatens someone without any reason

% How good or bad do you think are the following?
B73. Someone of your age threatens or hits someone without any reason

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Very good 1 2 0.3 0.3
Good 2 4 0.6 0.6
Bad 3 179 27.3 27.3
Very bad 4 470 71.8 71.8

655 100.0 100.0
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b74 How bad is forgiving someone without any reason

% How good or bad do you think are the following?

B74. You forgive someone even if that person does something bad to you
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Very good 1 91 13.9 13.9
Good 2 282 43.1 43.1
Bad 3 222 33.9 33.9
Very bad 4 59 9.0 9.0
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
655 100.0 100.0
b75 How bad is reacting calmly even if someone gets angry
% How good or bad do you think are the following?
B75. You react calmly even if someone gets angry
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Very good 1 143 21.8 21.8
Good 2 436 66.6 66.6
Bad 3 60 9.2 9.2
Very bad 4 16 2.4 24
655 100.0 100.0
b76 How bad is being kind to those who do things that are wrong
% How good or bad do you think are the following?
B76. You are kind even to those who do things that you think are wrong
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Very good 1 53 8.1 8.1
Good 2 224 34.2 34.2
Bad 3 308 47.0 47.0
Very bad 4 69 105 105
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
655 100.0 100.0
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<Section 3>

cl  How many close friends does R have

C1. How many close friends (best friend) do you have?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
0 0 7 11 11
1 1 53 8.1 8.1
2 2 111 16.9 16.9
3 3 159 24.3 24.3
4 4 1 11.8 11.8
5 5 86 131 131
6 6 36 5.5 5.5
7 7 22 3.4 3.4
8 8 22 3.4 3.4
9 9 9 1.4 1.4
10 10 a7 7.2 7.2
11 11 1 0.2 0.2
12 12 2 0.3 0.3
14 14 1 0.2 0.2
15 15 6 0.9 0.9
17 17 1 0.2 0.2
20 20 5 0.8 0.8
30 30 1 0.2 0.2
88 88 2 0.3 0.3
NA 99 7 11 11

655 100.0 100.0

c2 Close friends study hard

C2. Do your close friends (best friend) study hard?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Yes, they study hard 1 203 31.0 31.0
Average 2 334 51.0 51.0
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No, they're not interested in studying 3 113 17.3 17.3
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8
655 100.0 100.0

c3 R consults with friends if something important happens

C3. Do you consult with your friends (best friend) if something important happens?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Always 1 191 29.2 29.2
Sometimes 2 407 62.1 62.1
Almost never 3 53 8.1 8.1
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

c4  Opinions of close friends are important

C4. Are the opinions of your close friends (best friend) important to you?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Very important 1 261 39.8 39.8
Somewhat important 2 371 56.6 56.6
Not important 3 19 29 2.9
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

c¢5 R cares about teacher thinks of R

C5. Do you care about what your teacher thinks of you?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Very much 1 122 18.6 18.6
Somewhat 2 427 65.2 65.2
Not at all 3 104 15.9 15.9
NA 9 2 0.3 0.3

655 100.0 100.0
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c6 R enjoys school life

C6. In general, do you enjoy your school life?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Yes, | enjoy my school life 1 184 28.1 28.1
Somewhat 2 365 55.7 55.7
No, | don’t enjoy my school life 3 105 16.0 16.0
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2

655 100.0 100.0

c¢7 R does homework

C7. Do you do your homework?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Always 1 136 20.8 20.8
Sometimes 2 402 61.4 61.4
Almost never 3 115 17.6 17.6
NA 9 2 0.3 0.3

655 100.0 100.0

c8 Rank in class

C8. What is your rank in your class?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
1-10 1 137 20.9 20.9
11-20 2 121 18.5 18.5
21-30 3 150 229 229
31-40 4 171 26.1 26.1
Lower than 41 5 74 11.3 11.3
NA 9 2 0.3 0.3

655 100.0 100.0

37



A1-1997-0010-Eng
Survey on the Effect of Domestic Violence on the Criminal and Delinquent Behavior of Children : Adolescents

c9 Close friends has been suspended/expelled at school

C9. Have any one of your close friends (best friend) been suspended, expelled, or received disciplinary

action?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
No 1 460 70.2 70.2
1-2 friends 2 149 22.7 22.7
More than 3 friends 3 41 6.3 6.3
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8

655 100.0 100.0

c10 Close friends has been arrested by the police

C10. Have any one of your close friends (best friend) been arrested by the police?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
No 1 395 60.3 60.3
1-2 friends 2 184 28.1 28.1
More than 3 friends 3 71 10.8 10.8
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8

655 100.0 100.0

cll There has been someone having purposefully broken property

% Have you experienced any of the following during the past year (12 months)?
C11. Someone having purposefully broken your property

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 457 69.8 69.8
1-2 times 2 185 28.2 28.2
More than 3 times 3 13 2.0 2.0

655 100.0 100.0
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cl2 There has been someone secretly stealing property/money

% Have you experienced any of the following during the past year (12 months)?
C12. Someone secretly stealing your property or money

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 342 52.2 52.2
1-2 times 2 263 40.2 40.2
More than 3 times 3 50 7.6 7.6

655 100.0 100.0

c13 There has been someone forcefully taking property/money

% Have you experienced any of the following during the past year (12 months)?
C13. Someone forcefully taking your property or money

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 441 67.3 67.3
1-2 times 2 183 27.9 27.9
More than 3 times 3 31 4.7 4.7

655 100.0 100.0

cl4 R has experience of being attacked by someone

% Have you experienced any of the following during the past year (12 months)?
C14. The experience of being attacked or hit by someone (other than by siblings)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 369 56.3 56.3
1-2 times 2 240 36.6 36.6
More than 3 times 3 45 6.9 6.9
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2

655 100.0 100.0
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cl5 R has intentionally broken someone's property

* Have you ever behaved in the following manner?
C15. Intentionally breaking someone’s property

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 448 68.4 68.4
1-2 times 2 176 26.9 26.9
More than 3 times 3 31 4.7 4.7

655 100.0 100.0

cl6 R has damaged public property/facility

* Have you ever behaved in the following manner?
C16. Damaging public property or facility

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 338 51.6 51.6
1-2 times 2 282 43.1 43.1
More than 3 times 3 35 53 5.3

655 100.0 100.0

cl7 R has stolen money/property worth less than 10,000won

* Have you ever behaved in the following manner?
C17. Stealing money or property worth less than 10,000 won

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 460 70.2 70.2
1-2 times 2 155 23.7 23.7
More than 3 times 3 40 6.1 6.1

655 100.0 100.0

c18 R has stolen money/property worth more than 10,000won

* Have you ever behaved in the following manner?
C18. Stealing money or property worth more than 10,000 won

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 531 81.1 8l.1
1-2 times 2 89 13.6 13.6

40



A1-1997-0010-Eng
Survey on the Effect of Domestic Violence on the Criminal and Delinquent Behavior of Children : Adolescents

More than 3 times 3 34 5.2 5.2
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
655 100.0 100.0

c19 R has severely beaten father/mother

% Have you ever behaved in the following manner?
C19. Severely beating your father or mother

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 630 96.2 96.2
1-2 times 2 18 2.7 2.7
More than 3 times 3 7 11 11

655 100.0 100.0

c20 R has severely beaten siblings

% Have you ever behaved in the following manner?
C20. Severely beating your siblings

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 566 86.4 86.4
1-2 times 2 78 11.9 11.9
More than 3 times 3 11 1.7 17

655 100.0 100.0

€21 R has severely beaten someone

% Have you ever behaved in the following manner?
C21. Beating someone severely

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 509 77.7 77.7
1-2 times 2 125 19.1 19.1
More than 3 times 3 21 3.2 3.2

655 100.0 100.0
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€22 R has extorted money/property by using violence

* Have you ever behaved in the following manner?
C22. Extorting money or property by using violence or threats
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 562 85.8 85.8

1-2 times 2 71 10.8 10.8

More than 3 times 3 21 3.2 3.2

NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
655 100.0 100.0

c23 R has experience of group fight

* Have you ever behaved in the following manner?

C23. Group fight

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 559 85.3 85.3

1-2 times 2 85 13.0 13.0

More than 3 times 3 10 15 15

NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
655 100.0 100.0

c24 R has inhaled glue/hallucinogen

% Have you ever behaved in the following manner?

C24. Inhaling butane gas, glue, or hallucinogen

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 609 93.0 93.0

1-2 times 2 35 53 5.3

More than 3 times 3 11 1.7 1.7
655 100.0 100.0
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c25 R has ran away fom home

* Have you ever behaved in the following manner?
C25. Running away from home
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 521 79.5 79.5

1-2 times 2 112 17.1 17.1

More than 3 times 3 22 3.4 3.4
655 100.0 100.0

€26 R has had sexual intercourse

* Have you ever behaved in the following manner?

C26. Having sexual intercourse with a member of the opposite sex

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 547 835 835

1-2 times 2 67 10.2 10.2

More than 3 times 3 40 6.1 6.1

NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
655 100.0 100.0

€27 R has been suspended at school

* Have you ever behaved in the following manner?

C27. Having been suspended or receiving disciplinary action at school

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 570 87.0 87.0

1-2 times 2 74 11.3 11.3

More than 3 times 3 11 1.7 1.7
655 100.0 100.0
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€28 R has been arrested by the police

* Have you ever behaved in the following manner?
C28. Being arrested by the police

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 419 64.0 64.0
1-2 times 2 198 30.2 30.2
More than 3 times 3 37 5.6 5.6
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2

655 100.0 100.0

c29 When did R first start to smoke

% (Question C29-C31) Please select the applicable answer from the box and write the number.
C29. Do you smoke? If so, when did you first start smoking?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
No, | do not/ No, | am not 1 349 53.3 53.3
19 years old or later 2 7 1.1 1.1
16-18 years old 3 191 29.2 29.2
13-15 years old 4 90 13.7 13.7
12 years old or younger 5 12 1.8 1.8
NA 9 6 0.9 0.9

655 100.0 100.0

¢30 When did R first start to drink

% (Question C29-C31) Please select the applicable answer from the box and write the number.
C30. Do you drink alcohol? If so, when did you first start to drink?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
No, | do not/ No, | am not 1 226 34.5 34.5
19 years old or later 2 8 1.2 1.2
16-18 years old 3 286 43.7 43.7
13-15 years old 4 109 16.6 16.6
12 years old or younger 5 19 29 2.9
NA 9 7 1.1 11

655 100.0 100.0
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c31 When did R begin having relationship

% (Question C29-C31) Please select the applicable answer from the box and write the number.
C31. Are you in a relationship? If so, when did you first begin having relationships?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
No, | do not/ No, | am not 1 363 55.4 55.4
19 years old or later 2 12 1.8 1.8
16-18 years old 3 178 27.2 27.2
13-15 years old 4 84 12.8 12.8
12 years old or younger 5 8 1.2 1.2
NA 9 10 1.5 15

655 100.0 100.0

€32 R has gotten drunk during the past year

¢ Have you done the following during the past year (12 months)?
C32. Getting drunk

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 314 47.9 47.9
1-2 times 2 211 32.2 32.2
More than 3 times 3 126 19.2 19.2
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

€33 R has stayed out overnight without getting permission

*¢ Have you done the following during the past year (12 months)?
C33. Staying out overnight without getting permission or calling home in advance

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 392 59.8 59.8
1-2 times 2 176 26.9 26.9
More than 3 times 3 84 12.8 12.8
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0
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¢34 R has done gambling during the past year

*¢ Have you done the following during the past year (12 months)?
C34. Gambling (playing hwatu or poker for money, etc.)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 272 41.5 41.5

1-2 times 2 196 29.9 29.9

More than 3 times 3 179 27.3 27.3

NA 9 8 1.2 1.2
655 100.0 100.0

¢35 R has read pornographic comics/books

*¢ Have you done the following during the past year (12 months)?

C35. Reading or watching pornographic comics, books, or videos

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 154 235 235

1-2 times 2 290 44.3 44.3

More than 3 times 3 207 31.6 31.6

NA 9 4 0.6 0.6
655 100.0 100.0

€36 R has watched violent cartoons/videos

* Have you done the following during the past year (12 months)?

C36. Watching violent cartoons or videos

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 155 23.7 23.7

1-2 times 2 263 40.2 40.2

More than 3 times 3 234 35.7 35.7

NA 9 3 0.5 0.5
655 100.0 100.0
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€37 R has cheated on test during the past eyar

*¢ Have you done the following during the past year (12 months)?

C37. Cheating on a test
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 340 51.9 51.9

1-2 times 2 240 36.6 36.6

More than 3 times 3 70 10.7 10.7

NA 9 5 0.8 0.8
655 100.0 100.0

¢38 R has used money for books for something else

*¢ Have you done the following during the past year (12 months)?

C38. Using money for books or other supplies for something else

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 338 51.6 51.6

1-2 times 2 224 34.2 34.2

More than 3 times 3 90 13.7 13.7

NA 9 3 0.5 0.5
655 100.0 100.0

€39 R has missed school without getting permission

* Have you done the following during the past year (12 months)?

C39. Missing school without getting permission or giving prior notice

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %

Never 1 491 75.0 75.0

1-2 times 2 111 16.9 16.9

More than 3 times 3 48 7.3 7.3

NA 9 5 0.8 0.8
655 100.0 100.0
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c40 R has thought of himself/herself as "juvenile delinquent™

C40. Have you thought of yourself as a “juvenile delinquent”?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 404 61.7 61.7
A few times 2 229 35.0 35.0
Often 3 19 2.9 29
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0

¢4l R has thought of someone as ""juvenile delinquent™

C41. Has someone, other than yourself, thought of you as a “juvenile delinquent”?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Never 1 383 58.5 58.5
A few times 2 223 34.0 34.0
Often 3 45 6.9 6.9
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

c42 Getting good grades is important for future

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C42. Getting good grades is important for my future

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 268 40.9 40.9
Somewhat agree 2 254 38.8 38.8
Somewhat disagree 3 112 17.1 17.1
Strongly disagree 4 18 2.7 2.7
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0
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c43 R respects teachers

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C43. | respect my teachers

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 98 15.0 15.0
Somewhat agree 2 289 44.1 44.1
Somewhat disagree 3 186 28.4 28.4
Strongly disagree 4 79 121 12.1
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0

c44 R wants to be like friend

% How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C44. 1 want to be like my friend

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 44 6.7 6.7
Somewhat agree 2 236 36.0 36.0
Somewhat disagree 3 313 47.8 47.8
Strongly disagree 4 59 9.0 9.0
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0

c45 R does his/her best about responsibilities

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C45. When it comes to the work that has been entrusted to me, | do my best

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 110 16.8 16.8
Somewhat agree 2 330 50.4 50.4
Somewhat disagree 3 199 30.4 30.4
Strongly disagree 4 12 1.8 1.8
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0
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c46 R is often bored because R has nothing to do

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C46. Often times | am bored because | have nothing to do

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 94 14.4 14.4
Somewhat agree 2 275 42.0 42.0
Somewhat disagree 3 245 37.4 37.4
Strongly disagree 4 38 5.8 5.8
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0

c47 It's ok to break law as long as one is not caught

% How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C47. Its ok to break the law as long as you’re not caught

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 31 4.7 4.7
Somewhat agree 2 110 16.8 16.8
Somewhat disagree 3 330 50.4 50.4
Strongly disagree 4 181 27.6 27.6
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0

c48 One must do things that are not right to succeed

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C48. In order to succeed in this world one must do things that are not right

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 41 6.3 6.3
Somewhat agree 2 172 26.3 26.3
Somewhat disagree 3 264 40.3 40.3
Strongly disagree 4 175 26.7 26.7
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0
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c49 One must break law to have a successful social life

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C49. In order to have a successful social life, one must break the law

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 20 3.1 3.1
Somewhat agree 2 86 131 131
Somewhat disagree 3 319 48.7 48.7
Strongly disagree 4 226 345 34.5
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

¢50 One must break law in order not to suffer losses

% How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C50. Since you suffer losses if you live by the law, in order not to suffer losses one must break the law

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 25 3.8 3.8
Somewhat agree 2 117 17.9 17.9
Somewhat disagree 3 324 49.5 49.5
Strongly disagree 4 186 28.4 28.4
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0

c51 Anyone who breaks law will always be punished

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C51. Anyone who breaks the law will always get caught and be punished

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 143 21.8 21.8
Somewhat agree 2 249 38.0 38.0
Somewhat disagree 3 216 33.0 33.0
Strongly disagree 4 41 6.3 6.3
NA 9 6 0.9 0.9

655 100.0 100.0
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c52 If R breaks law and gets caught, R will suffer loss in the future

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C52. If | break the law and get caught, | will suffer a great loss later in the future

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 317 48.4 48.4
Somewhat agree 2 256 39.1 39.1
Somewhat disagree 3 54 8.2 8.2
Strongly disagree 4 22 3.4 3.4
NA 9 6 0.9 0.9

655 100.0 100.0

¢53 R highly values work done by the police

% How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C53. I highly value the work done by the police

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 81 12.4 12.4
Somewhat agree 2 232 35.4 35.4
Somewhat disagree 3 241 36.8 36.8
Strongly disagree 4 94 14.4 14.4
NA 9 7 1.1 1.1

655 100.0 100.0

c54  Fist acts quicker than words

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C54. My fist acts quicker than my words

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 11 1.7 1.7
Somewhat agree 2 38 5.8 5.8
Somewhat disagree 3 281 42.9 42.9
Strongly disagree 4 320 48.9 48.9
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8

655 100.0 100.0

52



A1-1997-0010-Eng
Survey on the Effect of Domestic Violence on the Criminal and Delinquent Behavior of Children : Adolescents

c55 If it’s something fun now, R will go ahead and do it

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C55. If there is something fun to do right now, | would do that first even if | have an exam tomorrow

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 98 15.0 15.0
Somewhat agree 2 240 36.6 36.6
Somewhat disagree 3 214 32.7 32.7
Strongly disagree 4 97 14.8 14.8
NA 9 6 0.9 0.9

655 100.0 100.0

¢56 If something becomes difficult and complicated R gives up

% How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C56. If something becomes difficult and complicated | give up

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 40 6.1 6.1
Somewhat agree 2 215 32.8 32.8
Somewhat disagree 3 303 46.3 46.3
Strongly disagree 4 91 13.9 13.9
NA 9 6 0.9 0.9

655 100.0 100.0

c57 Excitement and adventure is more important than safety

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C57. Excitement and adventure is more important to me than safety

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 61 9.3 9.3
Somewhat agree 2 192 29.3 29.3
Somewhat disagree 3 284 43.4 43.4
Strongly disagree 4 114 17.4 17.4
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0
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€58 R does things if they are beneficial to R

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C58. Even if it causes inconveniences to others, | do things if they are beneficial to me

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 20 3.1 3.1
Somewhat agree 2 102 15.6 15.6
Somewhat disagree 3 379 57.9 57.9
Strongly disagree 4 145 22.1 22.1
NA 9 9 1.4 1.4

655 100.0 100.0

¢59 R enjoys bothering/making fun of others

% How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C59. I enjoy bothering or making fun of others

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 28 4.3 4.3
Somewhat agree 2 115 17.6 17.6
Somewhat disagree 3 333 50.8 50.8
Strongly disagree 4 174 26.6 26.6
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8

655 100.0 100.0

c60 Peopledon’tlike R

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C60. People don’t like me

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 10 15 15
Somewhat agree 2 59 9.0 9.0
Somewhat disagree 3 412 62.9 62.9
Strongly disagree 4 169 25.8 25.8
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8

655 100.0 100.0
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c61 Ris proud of himself/herself

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C61. Overall, I am proud of my self

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 68 104 104
Somewhat agree 2 212 324 324
Somewhat disagree 3 308 47.0 47.0
Strongly disagree 4 63 9.6 9.6
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

€62 R feels like R is a useless person

% How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C62. Sometimes | feel like | am a useless person

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 39 6.0 6.0
Somewhat agree 2 171 26.1 26.1
Somewhat disagree 3 313 47.8 47.8
Strongly disagree 4 128 195 195
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

¢63 R wishes that R was someone else

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C63. Sometimes | wish that | was someone else

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 119 18.2 18.2
Somewhat agree 2 274 41.8 41.8
Somewhat disagree 3 181 27.6 27.6
Strongly disagree 4 77 11.8 11.8
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0
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€64 R has to buy things that R wants right away

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C64. | have to buy the things that | want right away

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 67 10.2 10.2
Somewhat agree 2 271 41.4 41.4
Somewhat disagree 3 266 40.6 40.6
Strongly disagree 4 49 7.5 7.5
NA 9 2 0.3 0.3

655 100.0 100.0

c65 R quickly loses interest in doing something

% How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C65. Although I work hard when I first start something, I quickly lose interest in it

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 69 105 105
Somewhat agree 2 326 49.8 49.8
Somewhat disagree 3 229 35.0 35.0
Strongly disagree 4 29 4.4 4.4
NA 9 2 0.3 0.3

655 100.0 100.0

€66 R easily gets upset even over small things

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C66. | easily get upset even over small things

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 48 7.3 7.3
Somewhat agree 2 203 31.0 31.0
Somewhat disagree 3 336 51.3 51.3
Strongly disagree 4 63 9.6 9.6
NA 9 5 0.8 0.8

655 100.0 100.0
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€67 R always gets back if someone bullies R

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C67. If someone bullies me, | always get back at them

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 63 9.6 9.6
Somewhat agree 2 184 28.1 28.1
Somewhat disagree 3 337 51.5 51.5
Strongly disagree 4 69 105 105
NA 9 2 0.3 0.3

655 100.0 100.0

€68 R enjoys movies that include death and violence

% How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C68. I enjoy movies that include death and violence

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 90 13.7 13.7
Somewhat agree 2 231 35.3 35.3
Somewhat disagree 3 271 41.4 41.4
Strongly disagree 4 61 9.3 9.3
NA 9 2 0.3 0.3

655 100.0 100.0

c69 When R gets angry R doesn't care about anything

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C69. When | get angry | don’t let anything get in my way

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 78 11.9 11.9
Somewhat agree 2 137 20.9 20.9
Somewhat disagree 3 326 49.8 49.8
Strongly disagree 4 111 16.9 16.9
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0
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c70 R often hangs out with friends

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C70. | often hangout with my friends after school

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 60 9.2 9.2
Somewhat agree 2 195 29.8 29.8
Somewhat disagree 3 314 47.9 47.9
Strongly disagree 4 83 12.7 12.7
NA 9 3 0.5 0.5

655 100.0 100.0

c71 R often stays out late

% How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C71. 1 spend a lot of time outside of my home at night

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 39 6.0 6.0
Somewhat agree 2 132 20.2 20.2
Somewhat disagree 3 324 49.5 49.5
Strongly disagree 4 158 24.1 24.1
NA 9 2 0.3 0.3

655 100.0 100.0

€72 Rissurrounded by opportunities to do bad things

* How much do you agree with each of the following statements?
C72. 1 am surrounded by opportunities to do bad things

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 47 7.2 7.2
Somewhat agree 2 139 21.2 21.2
Somewhat disagree 3 309 47.2 47.2
Strongly disagree 4 158 24.1 24.1
NA 9 2 0.3 0.3

655 100.0 100.0
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c73 Parents will be disappointed if R does something bad

% (C73-C75) If | were to do something bad...
C73. My parents will be very disappointed

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 533 81.4 81.4
Somewhat agree 2 95 145 145
Somewhat disagree 3 13 2.0 2.0
Strongly disagree 4 12 1.8 1.8
NA 9 2 0.3 0.3

655 100.0 100.0

c¢74 Friends will be disappointed if R does something bad

% (C73-C75) If 1 were to do something bad...
C74. My close friends will be disappointed

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 234 35.7 35.7
Somewhat agree 2 239 36.5 36.5
Somewhat disagree 3 138 211 211
Strongly disagree 4 40 6.1 6.1
NA 9 4 0.6 0.6

655 100.0 100.0

c75 People will criticize R if R does something bad

% (C73-C75) If | were to do something bad...
C75. People around me will criticize me

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 292 44.6 44.6
Somewhat agree 2 264 40.3 40.3
Somewhat disagree 3 77 11.8 11.8
Strongly disagree 4 20 3.1 3.1
NA 9 2 0.3 0.3

655 100.0 100.0
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